

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	A Lobato G M Lee-Richards FCA R J Allen ACMA F A Lobato D R Graham P Huber (appointed 24 January 2020)
Company secretary	R J Allen ACMA
Registered number	05794029
Registered office	Hatchmoor Industrial Estate Great Torrington North Devon EX38 7HP
Independent auditors	Bishop Fleming LLP Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditors 2nd Floor Stratus House Emperor Way Exeter Business Park Exeter EX1 3QS
Bankers	Santander Bank Plc 2 Triton Square Regent's Place London NW1 3AN

CONTENTS

	Page
Group strategic report	1 - 2
Directors' report	3 - 5
Independent auditors' report	6 - 9
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	10
Consolidated statement of financial position	11 - 12
Company statement of financial position	13
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	14 - 15
Company statement of changes in equity	16 - 17
Consolidated Statement of cash flows	18 - 19
Analysis of net debt	20
Notes to the financial statements	21 - 45

**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group continues to pursue a strategy of developing its capabilities and to maintain its focus on strengthening relationships with its customers. This strategy allows for close collaboration and a deeper understanding of customer needs in order to meet their specific individual requirements. The Group aims to operate at the highest standards and has a reputation for successful and on-time programme execution. The Group continues to identify and pursue opportunities for growth.

Product and service enhancements are planned to continue in order to diversify the range of offerings, support penetration into new territories and, to improve the level of revenue generation from the Group's service and support capabilities. The Group continues to concentrate on attaining a technological edge within its niche markets and remains focused on developing strategic relationships with key partners, academia and customers in order to deliver innovative solutions and strengthen its capabilities.

Strategic emphasis has been maintained on staff training and development by the Group and its subsidiaries, as this is deemed essential to sustain both market position and future growth.

The recent acquisition of French Company SEMIA SAS during 2020 will materially strengthen the Group's position within a key European territory, further expanding the Group's product offering and service capability.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

Looking forward, the outlook for the Group remains positive, with the board confident of securing new contracts and delivering projects on budget. This, in turn, will also continue to broaden the Group's technological base and customer offerings.

Furthermore, the board are confident that the continued investment in technology and know-how will enable the Group to maintain its strong market position and be well placed to deliver growth over the medium term.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The board sets the policy for managing risk within the Group and recognises the importance of identifying, mitigating and managing both the financial and non-financial risks facing the Group.

The key risks and uncertainties for the Group relate to the following:

- Impact of the world-wide COVID-19 pandemic
- Inherent risk of trading within a global marketplace including exchange rate movements and export controls
- Implications of Brexit both positive and negative
- Loss of key talent / failure to recruit key competencies
- Deferral in new order receipts
- Significant business interruption risk affecting one of the Groups operational locations or its supply chain
- Failure to comply with laws and regulations

These principal risks and uncertainties could have an impact on the future performance of the Group, however, these are regularly reviewed, managed and mitigated to reduce any potential impact on the reported performance of the Group.

COVID 19

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Group established a dedicated COVID-19 Management Team who continue to meet regularly to assess the ongoing situation and implement actions, as necessary, based upon evolving Government advice, policy and procedure.

Both the extent of and consequence for the global economy as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic is unknown, however, the Group operates within niche sectors and the diversity of both its product offering and customer portfolio across all subsidiaries provides a layer of resilience for the Group. Additionally, several of the Group's core activities are considered to be essential services to its military, pseudo-military and power generation

GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

customers across the world which has minimised the impact to the Group's service and support revenue streams.

The Group and its subsidiaries have developed and implemented mitigating actions to ensure that the Group is able to continue to operate efficiently and effectively as possible during this unprecedented time. The locations and layout of our operating facilities support the recommended social distancing measures and we have supported working from home, where possible, for certain roles.

The pandemic has resulted in some minor disruption to the working practices usually observed within the Group however, the flow of management information throughout the Group has been maintained allowing the board to continue to review and assess business performance and activities in a very timely manner and to take appropriate action.

The results for the Group for 2020 were very strong and we start the 2021 financial year with a very strong Order Book. We have continued to maintain good contact with our customer base and the board are confident that the key orders which have been forecast for 2021 will materialise during the year.

The board continue to take appropriate advantage of the financial support available from the UK and other Governments to strengthen its core position and to ensure that the operational and capital needs of the business are met and that the Group maximises financial flexibility within each of its subsidiary businesses. The cost base and resource requirements of the Group will continue to be reviewed and realigned as required.

As the pandemic continues, the Group will continue to modify its approach to the ongoing situation. Despite the systemic uncertainties that currently exist, the board feel confident that the Group will be able to continue in operation and will be able to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE

Results for the Group for the period ending December 2020 met expectations. Order intake in the year was strong resulting in a solid Order Book at year-end which underpins our forecast for the coming year.

A summary of the results and key performance indicators for the Group for the year ended 31st December 2020 is presented below:

	2020 £	2019 £
Sales	10,216,407	9,589,350
Operating profit	1,044,939	834,599
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA")	1,550,685	1,300,186
Net assets	<u>5,793,799</u>	<u>5,012,720</u>

The Group trades internationally and has wholly-owned subsidiaries in key territories - UK, Europe and the US. Details of territorial sales are shown in Note 4. The performance for all subsidiary businesses within each of the key territories met expectations during 2020 with the exception of Prosig whose trading position was impaired by the COVID-19 pandemic. However, Prosig saw strong order intake performance during the last quarter of 2020 and this would support a return to normal trading for the Company in 2021.

This report was approved by the board on 11 May 2021 and signed on its behalf.

R J Allen ACMA
Secretary

**DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Group strategic report, the Directors' report and the consolidated financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Group's financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Principal activity

Condition Monitoring Group (CMG) Limited is the Parent Company of a Group whose principal activities are detailed as follows:

- Helitune – the manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation for Vibration Analysis of rotary wing aircraft for both military and civil helicopter applications.
- Beran Instruments – the manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation used mainly for Condition Monitoring activities on industrial rotating plant.
- Prosig – the manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation and software for noise, vibration and harshness testing for the automotive, aerospace, and power generation industries.
- Systems and Electronics – the manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation used for Structural Analysis within the military aviation market.
- SEMIA – the manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation for Vibration Analysis of gas turbine engines and rotary wing aircraft for both military and civil helicopter applications

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £958,810 (2019: £822,362).

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

A Lobato
G M Lee-Richards FCA
R J Allen ACMA
F A Lobato
D R Graham
P Huber (appointed 24 January 2020)

Principal risks and uncertainties

- Cashflow risk – detailed reviews of business performance and cash flow are conducted regularly to ensure that the Group maximises its working capital position.
- Foreign exchange risk – movements in foreign currency exchange rates, particularly the US Dollar and the Euro, result in both transaction and translation effects on the results of the Group. The directors use forward-hedging contracts to mitigate the risk of transactional foreign exchange rates where appropriate.
- Credit and liquidity risk - trade debtors are managed in respect of both credit and cash flow risk through the regular monitoring of amounts outstanding for both age and credit limit which form part of a robust credit control policy. Trade creditors' liquidity risk is managed through regular monitoring of amounts due and ensuring the appropriate facilities are in place and funds available to meet amounts as they fall due.

Additionally, the Group maintains appropriate insurance cover against material loss or claims against any of the companies within the Group and the level of cover is reviewed regularly to ensure that this remains sufficient

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company and the Group's auditors are unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company and the Group's auditors are aware of that information.

Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events affecting the Group since the year end.

Auditors

The auditors, Bishop Fleming LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.

R J Allen ACMA
Director

Date: 11 May 2021

Hatchmoor Industrial Estate
Great Torrington
North Devon
EX38 7HP

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Condition Monitoring Group Limited (the 'parent Company') and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') for the year ended 31 December 2020, which comprise the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Group and Company Statements of Financial Position, the Group Statement of Cash Flows, the Group and Company Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's and of the parent Company's affairs as at 31 December 2020 and of the Group's profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group's or the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditors' report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Group strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Group strategic report and the Directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Group strategic report or the Directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent Company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 3, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Group financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations, we considered the following:

- the nature of the sector, control environment and the Group and Parent Company's performance;
- results of our enquiries of management and the Directors, about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities;
- any matters we identified having obtained and reviewed the Group and Parent Company's documentation of their policies and procedures relating to: identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they were aware of any instances of non-compliance; detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud; the internal controls established to mitigate risks of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations; and
- the matters discussed among the audit engagement team regarding how and where fraud might occur in the financial statements and any potential indicators of fraud.

As a result of these procedures, we have considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and identified the highest area of risk to be in relation to revenue recognition, with a particular risk in relation to year-end cut-off. In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to the risk of management override.

We identified and obtained an understanding of the laws and regulations that are of significance to the Group and to the Parent Company by discussions with directors and by updating our understanding of the sector in which the Group and the Parent Company operated in. Laws and regulations that are of direct significance to the Group, and of which non-compliance could result in material misstatement, are considered to be the UK Companies Act, FRS 102 and UK and overseas tax legislation.

In addition, we considered provisions of other laws and regulations that do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the Group's ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These included data protection regulations, health and safety regulations, employment legislation, data protection laws, EASA certification, ISO certification, AS9100D certification and the Dangerous Goods act.

Our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following:

- reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial statements;
- reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess the recognition of revenue, in line with longer term contract accounting methodologies;
- enquiring of Directors and management concerning actual and potential litigation and claims;
- performing procedures to confirm material compliance with the requirements of the above regulations;
- performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;

- reading minutes of Director meetings; and
- in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness of

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

journal entries and other adjustments; and assessing whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias.

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement team members and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations throughout the audit.

Our audit procedures were designed to respond to risks of material misstatement in the financial statements, recognising that the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from an error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery, misrepresentations or through collusion. There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures performed and the further removed non-compliance with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely we would become aware of it.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditors' report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Fleur Lewis FCA (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of

Bishop Fleming LLP

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditors

2nd Floor Stratus House

Emperor Way

Exeter Business Park

Exeter

EX1 3QS

25 May 2021

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	Note	2020 £	2019 £
Turnover	4	10,216,407	9,589,350
Cost of sales		(2,955,295)	(2,672,362)
Gross profit		7,261,112	6,916,988
Administrative expenses		(6,536,283)	(6,387,870)
Other operating income	5	320,110	305,481
Operating profit	6	1,044,939	834,599
Interest receivable and similar income	10	7,612	146
Interest payable and expenses	11	(160,583)	(185,472)
Profit before taxation		891,968	649,273
Tax on profit	12	66,842	173,089
Profit for the financial year		958,810	822,362
Currency translation differences		(177,731)	(154,189)
Other comprehensive income for the year		(177,731)	(154,189)
Total comprehensive income for the year		781,079	668,173
Profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the parent Company		958,810	822,362
		958,810	822,362

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Note	2020 £	2019 £
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	14	928,413	599,158
Tangible assets	15	2,642,421	2,538,865
		<u>3,570,834</u>	<u>3,138,023</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	17	4,248,254	2,808,527
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year	18	159,080	168,480
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	18	3,974,894	3,221,711
Cash at bank and in hand	19	805,443	534,796
		<u>9,187,671</u>	<u>6,733,514</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	20	(4,899,251)	(2,889,055)
Net current assets		<u>4,288,420</u>	<u>3,844,459</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>7,859,254</u>	<u>6,982,482</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	21	(1,861,440)	(1,749,350)
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred taxation	24	(204,015)	(220,412)
		<u>(204,015)</u>	<u>(220,412)</u>
Net assets		<u>5,793,799</u>	<u>5,012,720</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	25	2,196	2,196
Share premium account	26	41,100	41,100
Revaluation reserve	26	141,178	141,178
Capital redemption reserve	26	1,933	1,933
Merger reserve	26	284,488	284,488
Profit and loss account	26	5,322,904	4,541,825
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Company		<u>5,793,799</u>	<u>5,012,720</u>
		<u>5,793,799</u>	<u>5,012,720</u>

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP LIMITED

REGISTERED NUMBER:05794029

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

A Lobato

Director

Date: 11 May 2021

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Note	2020 £	2019 £
Fixed assets			
Investments	16	1,499,771	119,715
		<u>1,499,771</u>	<u>119,715</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	18	483,539	134,127
		<u>483,539</u>	<u>134,127</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	20	(1,458,796)	(174,312)
Net current liabilities		<u>(975,257)</u>	<u>(40,185)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>524,514</u>	<u>79,530</u>
Net assets		<u><u>524,514</u></u>	<u><u>79,530</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	25	2,196	2,196
Share premium account	26	41,100	41,100
Capital redemption reserve	26	1,933	1,933
Profit and loss account		479,285	34,301
		<u>524,514</u>	<u>79,530</u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

A Lobato
Director

Date: 11 May 2021

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP
LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Called up share capital £	Share premium account £	Capital redemption reserve £	evaluation reserve £	Merger reserve £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 January 2020	2,196	41,100	1,933	141,178	284,488	4,541,825	5,012,720
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	958,810	958,810
Profit for the year							
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(177,731)	(177,731)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(177,731)	(177,731)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	781,079	781,079
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2020	2,196	41,100	1,933	141,178	284,488	5,322,904	5,793,799

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

CONDITION MONITORING GROUP
LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Called up share capital £	Share premium account £	Capital redemption reserve £	evaluation reserve £	Merger reserve £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 January 2019	2,196	41,100	1,933	141,178	284,488	3,904,396	4,375,291
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	822,362	822,362
Profit for the year							
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(154,189)	(154,189)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(154,189)	(154,189)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	668,173	668,173
Dividends: Equity capital	-	-	-	-	-	(30,744)	(30,744)
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	(30,744)	(30,744)
At 31 December 2019	<u>2,196</u>	<u>41,100</u>	<u>1,933</u>	<u>141,178</u>	<u>284,488</u>	<u>4,541,825</u>	<u>5,012,720</u>

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

**COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	Called up share capital	Share premium account	Capital redemption reserve	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£	£	£	£	£
At 1 January 2020	2,196	41,100	1,933	34,301	79,530
Comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	444,984	444,984
Other comprehensive income for the year					
	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year					
	-	-	-	444,984	444,984
Total transactions with owners					
	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2020	2,196	41,100	1,933	479,285	524,514

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

**COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Called up share capital	Share premium account	Capital redemption reserve	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£	£	£	£	£
At 1 January 2019	2,196	41,100	1,933	30,045	75,274
Comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	35,000	35,000
Other comprehensive income for the year					
	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year					
	-	-	-	35,000	35,000
Contributions by and distributions to owners					
Dividends: Equity capital	-	-	-	(30,744)	(30,744)
Total transactions with owners					
	-	-	-	(30,744)	(30,744)
At 31 December 2019	2,196	41,100	1,933	34,301	79,530

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	2020 £	2019 £
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the financial year	958,810	822,362
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of intangible assets	279,103	307,229
Depreciation of tangible assets	226,643	158,358
Loss on disposal of tangible assets	-	(200)
Government grants	(300,714)	-
Interest paid	160,583	200,588
Interest received	(7,612)	(146)
Taxation charge	(66,842)	(173,089)
(Increase) in stocks	(1,094,562)	(178,584)
(Increase) in debtors	(401,120)	(698,957)
Increase in creditors	404,308	220,106
Corporation tax (paid)/received	(182,240)	113,855
Exchange movements	(159,461)	(132,041)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(183,104)	639,481
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of intangible fixed assets	(530)	(66,920)
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	(262,327)	(46,459)
Sale of tangible fixed assets	-	200
Government grants received	300,714	-
Purchase of fixed asset investments	(747,177)	-
Interest received	7,612	146
Net cash and loans acquired with new subsidiary	880,252	-
Net cash from investing activities	178,544	(113,033)
Cash flows from financing activities		
New secured loans	1,546,800	-
Repayment of loans	(1,402,777)	(213,297)
Repayment of other loans	(74,999)	(100,000)
Dividends paid	-	(30,744)
Interest paid	(160,583)	(200,588)
Net cash used in financing activities	(91,559)	(544,629)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	2020 £	2019 £
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(96,119)	(18,181)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	2,073	20,254
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	(94,046)	2,073
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year comprise:		
Cash at bank and in hand	805,443	534,796
Bank overdrafts	(899,489)	(532,723)
	(94,046)	2,073

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED ANALYSIS OF NET DEBT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	At 1 January 2020 £	Cash flows £	Acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries £	At 31 December 2020 £
Cash at bank and in hand	534,796	133,563	137,084	805,443
Bank overdrafts	(532,723)	(366,766)	-	(899,489)
Debt due after 1 year	(1,713,643)	(105,839)	-	(1,819,482)
Debt due within 1 year	(306,847)	36,815	-	(270,032)
	<u>(2,018,417)</u>	<u>(302,227)</u>	<u>137,084</u>	<u>(2,183,560)</u>

The notes on pages 21 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Condition Monitoring Group Limited ("the Company") is a limited company domiciled and incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is Hatchmoor Industrial Estate, Great Torrington, North Devon, EX38 7HP.

The Group consists of Condition Monitoring Group Limited and all of its subsidiaries. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries are disclosed in the Directors' Report.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Group management to exercise judgment in applying the Group's accounting policies (see note 3).

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption allowed under section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and has not presented its own Statement of Comprehensive Income in these financial statements.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its own subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they form a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between Group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the purchase method. In the Statement of Financial Position, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are initially recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired operations are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income from the date on which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date control ceases.

In accordance with the transitional exemption available in FRS 102, the Group has chosen not to retrospectively apply the standard to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to FRS 102, being 1 October 2013.

Therefore, the Group continues to recognise a merger reserve which arose on a past business combination that was accounted for as a merger in accordance with UK GAAP as applied at that time.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 GOING CONCERN

The directors have considered the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, and what impact it has on the ongoing operations of the business. Whilst the broad impact on trading has been limited, there are risks that the Group faces as a result of the outbreak and the ongoing restrictions in movement currently being seen in the UK and worldwide.

The Group depends on its existing bank facilities to meet its day-to-day working capital requirements. Current forecasts indicate that the Group expects to be able to operate within these facilities for the whole of the foreseeable future. The directors are not aware, however, of any circumstances that may adversely affect the renewal of these facilities

The directors have reviewed the Group's current stock holdings, working environment and future trading ability, and as a result anticipate that the business will be able to continue trading despite the difficulties posed as a result of COVID-19. In light of this, the directors consider it appropriate for the financial statements to be prepared on a going concern basis.

2.4 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

Functional and presentation currency

The Group's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other operating income'.

On consolidation, the results of overseas operations are translated into Sterling at rates approximating to those ruling when the transactions took place. All assets and liabilities of overseas operations are translated at the rate ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on translating the opening net assets at opening rate and the results of overseas operations at actual rate are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.5 REVENUE

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Group has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Group will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Group will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

2.6 OPERATING LEASES: THE GROUP AS LESSEE

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

2.7 GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the same period as the related expenditure.

2.8 INTEREST INCOME

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2.9 FINANCE COSTS

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.10 BORROWING COSTS

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

2.11 PENSIONS

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

The Group operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Group has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Group in independently administered funds.

2.12 CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAXATION

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company and the Group operate and generate income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits;
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met; and
- Where they relate to timing differences in respect of interests in subsidiaries, associates, branches and joint ventures and the Group can control the reversal of the timing differences and such reversal is not considered probable in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GOODWILL

Goodwill represents the difference between amounts paid on the cost of a business combination and the acquirer's interest in the fair value of the Group's share of its identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree at the date of acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income over its useful economic life.

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years.

The estimated useful lives range as follows:

Development expenditure	-	5	years
Goodwill	-	7	years
Trademarks	-	7	years
Computer software	-	4	years

2.14 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research costs are written off as incurred. Development costs are capitalised within intangible assets, where they can be identified with a specific product or project anticipated to produce future benefits, and are amortised on the straight line basis over the anticipated life of the benefits arising from the completed product or project, which the directors review on a project-by-project basis to a maximum of five years.

Deferred development costs are reviewed annually, and where future benefits are deemed to have ceased or to be in doubt, the balance of any related development is written off to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. Where the conditions of Section 18 of FRS 102 are not satisfied, expenditure on development is written off as incurred.

2.15 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.15 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold property	-
	2% straight line
Plant and machinery	-
	15 - 25% straight line
Motor vehicles	-
	25% straight line
Fixtures and fittings	-
	15 - 25% straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.16 VALUATION OF INVESTMENTS

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

2.17 STOCKS

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a weighted average basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

2.18 DEBTORS

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.19 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

2.20 CREDITORS

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.21 PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Group a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to profit or loss in the year that the Group becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the Statement of Financial Position date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Statement of Financial Position.

2.22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or in case of an out-right short-term loan that is not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost, unless it qualifies as a loan from a director in the case of a small company, or a public benefit entity concessionary loan.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Group would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.23 DIVIDENDS

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting.

3.

JUDGMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are outlined below.

Amortisation and impairment of development costs and Goodwill

The Group's products are subject to changing market demand. It is therefore necessary to consider on a periodic basis the rate of amortisation applied to capitalised development costs and goodwill and any impairment that might have arisen. Management assesses impairments by considering the saleability of the related products in the light of technological developments and projected future market conditions.

Useful economic lives of tangible assets

The annual depreciation charge is sensitive to any changes in the estimated useful life and residual values of tangible assets. The useful economic lives and residual value is assessed on an annual basis and are amended only when evidence shows a change in the estimated economic lives or residual life. Criteria used to assess the economic life and residual value includes technological advancement, economic utilisation, physical condition of the asset and future investments.

Impairment of stocks

The Group's products are subject to changing market demand. It is therefore necessary to consider on a periodic basis the recoverability of the cost of stocks and the associated impairment. Management calculates impairments by considering the nature and condition of the stocks and applies assumptions around anticipated saleability of finished goods and future usage of raw materials, overheads and labour.

Impairment of debtors

On a periodic basis management makes an estimation of the recoverability of debtors. Management makes such estimations based on the credit rating of debtors, the ageing profile, and historical experience.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

4. TURNOVER

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

	2020 £	2019 £
Manufacture and sale of electronic instrumentation	10,095,496	9,441,704
Grants receivable	120,911	147,646
	<u>10,216,407</u>	<u>9,589,350</u>

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	2020 £	2019 £
United Kingdom	2,746,055	3,708,364
Rest of Europe	4,473,599	3,175,609
Rest of the world	2,996,753	2,705,377
	<u>10,216,407</u>	<u>9,589,350</u>

5. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

	2020 £	2019 £
Lease incentives	19,396	155,481
CJRS and other COVID grants	300,714	-
Other operating income	-	150,000
	<u>320,110</u>	<u>305,481</u>

6. OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2020 £	2019 £
Research & development charged as an expense	2,311,566	467,267
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	226,643	158,358
Amortisation of intangible assets, including goodwill	279,103	307,229
Fees payable to the Group auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements	33,200	30,950
Exchange differences	(134,982)	53,600
Other operating lease rentals	98,923	98,293
Defined contribution pension cost	<u>120,124</u>	<u>140,815</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

7. AUDITORS' REMUNERATION

	2020 £	2019 £
Fees payable to the Group's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Group's annual financial statements	<u>33,200</u>	<u>30,950</u>

8. EMPLOYEES

Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
Wages and salaries	3,159,239	2,885,142	-	-
Social security costs	325,619	531,998	-	-
Cost of defined contribution scheme	140,632	140,814	-	-
	<u>3,625,490</u>	<u>3,557,954</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the year was as follows:

	2020 No.	2019 No.
Administration	28	29
Development	49	45
Direct Labour	33	34
Sales	8	7
	<u>118</u>	<u>115</u>

The Company has no employees other than the directors, who did not receive any remuneration (2019: £NIL)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

9. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

	2020 £	2019 £
Directors' emoluments	481,297	531,286
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	20,508	17,105
	<u>501,805</u>	<u>548,391</u>

During the year retirement benefits were accruing to 4 directors (2019: 4) in respect of defined contribution pension schemes.

The highest paid director received remuneration of £205,917 (2019: £233,521).

The value of the company's contributions paid to a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the highest paid director amounted to £11,238 (2019: £10,910).

10. INTEREST RECEIVABLE

	2020 £	2019 £
Other interest receivable	7,612	146
	<u>7,612</u>	<u>146</u>

11. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES

	2020 £	2019 £
Bank interest payable	142,700	171,773
Other interest on financial liabilities	17,883	13,699
	<u>160,583</u>	<u>185,472</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

12. TAXATION

	2020 £	2019 £
CORPORATION TAX		
Current tax on profits for the year	(131,905)	(175,107)
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	(17,353)	-
	<u>(149,258)</u>	<u>(175,107)</u>
FOREIGN TAX		
Foreign tax on income for the year	84,914	48,340
	<u>84,914</u>	<u>48,340</u>
TOTAL CURRENT TAX	<u>(64,344)</u>	<u>(126,767)</u>
DEFERRED TAX		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(2,498)	(46,322)
	<u>(2,498)</u>	<u>(46,322)</u>
TOTAL DEFERRED TAX	<u>(2,498)</u>	<u>(46,322)</u>
TAXATION ON LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	<u>(66,842)</u>	<u>(173,089)</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

12. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

FACTORS AFFECTING TAX CHARGE FOR THE YEAR

The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2019: lower than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2019: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2020 £	2019 £
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	<u>891,968</u>	<u>649,273</u>
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2019: 19%)	169,474	123,362
EFFECTS OF:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwill amortisation and impairment	2,072	2,412
Capital allowances for year in excess of depreciation	-	3,146
Income not taxable for tax purposes	-	2,146
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	(17,353)	-
Effect of overseas tax rates	-	(23,220)
Non-taxable income less expenses not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwill and impairment	-	(21,750)
Additional deduction for R&D expenditure	(279,005)	(311,223)
Surrender of tax losses for R&D tax credit refund	40,936	52,979
Capital gains	(6,268)	(6,259)
Fixed asset differences	3,147	-
Losses carried back/ (brought back)	17,353	-
Other differences leading to an increase (decrease) in the tax charge	(23,129)	-
Group relief	-	(131)
Adjust closing deferred tax to average rate	25,931	(25,931)
Adjust opening deferred tax to average rate	-	31,380
TOTAL TAX CHARGE FOR THE YEAR	<u>(66,842)</u>	<u>(173,089)</u>

13. DIVIDENDS

	2020 £	2019 £
Dividends paid	-	30,744
	<u>-</u>	<u>30,744</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group

	Development expenditure £	Trademarks £	Computer software £	Goodwill £	Total £
COST					
At 1 January 2020	3,685,611	70,000	511,081	100,000	4,366,692
Additions	-	-	530	607,062	607,592
On acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	766	766
	<u>3,685,611</u>				
At 31 December 2020	<u>3,685,611</u>	<u>70,000</u>	<u>511,611</u>	<u>707,828</u>	<u>4,975,050</u>
AMORTISATION					
At 1 January 2020	3,316,330	54,167	319,657	77,380	3,767,534
Charge for the year on owned assets	201,673	10,000	38,582	28,848	279,103
	<u>3,518,003</u>				
At 31 December 2020	<u>3,518,003</u>	<u>64,167</u>	<u>358,239</u>	<u>106,228</u>	<u>4,046,637</u>
NET BOOK VALUE					
At 31 December 2020	<u>167,608</u>	<u>5,833</u>	<u>153,372</u>	<u>601,600</u>	<u>928,413</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>369,281</u>	<u>15,833</u>	<u>191,424</u>	<u>22,620</u>	<u>599,158</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

15. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Group

	Freehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Fixtures and fittings £	Total £
COST OR VALUATION					
At 1 January 2020	2,549,585	1,225,630	65,934	1,000,112	4,841,261
Additions	-	194,158	45,000	23,169	262,327
Acquisition of subsidiary	-	86,142	-	-	86,142
Disposals	-	-	(12,700)	-	(12,700)
Exchange adjustments	(21,823)	(9,807)	-	-	(31,630)
At 31 December 2020	2,527,762	1,496,123	98,234	1,023,281	5,145,400
DEPRECIATION					
At 1 January 2020	276,940	1,109,487	59,684	856,285	2,302,396
Charge for the year on owned assets	26,745	119,004	17,500	63,394	226,643
Disposals	-	-	(12,700)	-	(12,700)
Exchange adjustments	(3,977)	(9,383)	-	-	(13,360)
At 31 December 2020	299,708	1,219,108	64,484	919,679	2,502,979
NET BOOK VALUE					
At 31 December 2020	2,228,054	277,015	33,750	103,602	2,642,421
At 31 December 2019	2,272,645	116,143	6,250	143,827	2,538,865

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

16. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

Company

	Investments in subsidiary companies £
COST OR VALUATION	
At 1 January 2020	119,715
Additions	1,380,056
	<u>1,499,771</u>
At 31 December 2020	<u>1,499,771</u>

17. STOCKS

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
Raw materials and consumables	2,590,184	1,385,160	-	-
Work in progress (goods to be sold)	1,171,797	1,031,294	-	-
Finished goods and goods for resale	486,273	392,073	-	-
	<u>4,248,254</u>	<u>2,808,527</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

18. DEBTORS

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR				
Other debtors	159,080	168,480	-	-
	<u>159,080</u>	<u>168,480</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

18. DEBTORS (CONTINUED)

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR				
Trade debtors	2,760,228	2,438,104	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	483,539	134,127
Other debtors	804,503	382,220	-	-
Prepayments and accrued income	332,232	340,547	-	-
Tax recoverable	77,931	60,840	-	-
	<u>3,974,894</u>	<u>3,221,711</u>	<u>483,539</u>	<u>134,127</u>

19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £
Cash at bank and in hand	805,443	534,796
Less: bank overdrafts	(899,489)	(532,723)
	<u>(94,046)</u>	<u>2,073</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

20. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
Bank overdrafts	899,489	532,723	-	-
Bank loans	184,348	206,847	-	-
Other loans	58,334	100,000	-	-
Trade creditors	1,086,071	651,480	-	-
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	825,917	143,568
Corporation tax	-	17,353	-	-
Other taxation and social security	437,336	299,356	-	-
Other creditors	28,369	24,445	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	2,205,304	1,056,851	632,879	30,744
	<u>4,899,251</u>	<u>2,889,055</u>	<u>1,458,796</u>	<u>174,312</u>

21. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £
Bank loans	1,846,832	1,680,310
Other loans	-	33,333
Accruals and deferred income	14,608	35,707
	<u>1,861,440</u>	<u>1,749,350</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

22. LOANS

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £
AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
Bank loans	184,348	206,847
Other loans	58,334	100,000
	<u>242,682</u>	<u>306,847</u>
AMOUNTS FALLING DUE 1-2 YEARS		
Bank loans	1,846,832	1,680,310
Other loans	-	33,333
	<u>1,846,832</u>	<u>1,713,643</u>
	<u><u>2,089,514</u></u>	<u><u>2,020,490</u></u>

The overdraft facility and term loans are secured by a debenture over the assets (whether present or future) of Condition Monitoring Group Limited, Beran Instruments Limited, Helitune Limited and Prosig Limited, by specific legal charges over the freehold properties of Beran Instruments Limited, by a cross-guarantee between Condition Monitoring Group Limited, Beran Instruments Limited, Helitune Limited and Prosig Limited, and by a keyman life insurance policy in respect of R Allen and D Graham.

Other loans comprise amounts not yet repaid on the related party loan of £58,244 from C E Lee-Richards, details of which are given in note 31.

Bank loans comprise amounts not yet repaid on term loans of £400,000 and £1,200,000 (2019: Term loans of £500,000, £250,000, £150,000 and £350,000).

The term loans bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.89%, payable quarterly, and is repayable by 30 September 2025.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £	Company 2020 £	Company 2019 £
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	805,443	534,796	-	-
Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost	3,292,908	2,761,039	483,539	134,127
	<u>4,098,351</u>	<u>3,295,835</u>	<u>483,539</u>	<u>134,127</u>
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	<u>(5,538,758)</u>	<u>(3,651,179)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(174,312)</u>

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss comprise cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost comprise trade debtors, other debtors, accrued income and amounts owed by group undertakings.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise trade creditors, bank overdrafts, bank loans, other loans, other creditors and accruals.

24. DEFERRED TAXATION

Group

	2020 £
At beginning of year	(220,412)
Charged to profit or loss	15,913
Utilised in year	484
AT END OF YEAR	<u>(204,015)</u>

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £
Accelerated capital allowances	(204,015)	(220,412)
	<u>(204,015)</u>	<u>(220,412)</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

25. SHARE CAPITAL

	2020 £	2019 £
ALLOTTED, CALLED UP AND FULLY PAID		
2,196 (2019: 2,196) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u>2,196</u>	<u>2,196</u>

26. RESERVES

Share premium account

The share premium account reflects the consideration received for shares issued above their nominal value, net of transaction costs.

Revaluation reserve

The revaluation reserve reflects the adjustment made to the carrying value of the Company's freehold land and buildings on transition to FRS 102 on 1 October 2013, when the Group elected to use a valuation of the freehold land and buildings as its deemed cost.

Capital redemption reserve

The capital redemption reserve reflects the nominal value of own shares which have been repurchased and subsequently cancelled.

Merger Reserve

The merger reserve reflects the net balance arising under merger accounting which was used to account for the group reconstruction that took place during the year ended 30 September 2008.

Profit and loss account

The profit and loss reserves reflect cumulative profits and losses net of distributions to shareholders.

27. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

On the 30 of November 2020 Condition Monitoring Group Limited purchased 100% of the ordinary share capital in SEMIA SAS.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

27. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (CONTINUED)

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

	Book value £	Fair value £
Tangible	86,142	86,142
Intangible	766	766
	<u>86,908</u>	<u>86,908</u>
Stocks	345,165	345,165
Debtors	127,331	127,331
Cash at bank and in hand	880,252	880,252
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>1,439,656</u>	<u>1,439,656</u>
Due within one year	(316,069)	(316,069)
Due after one year	(350,593)	(350,593)
	<u>772,994</u>	<u>772,994</u>
TOTAL IDENTIFIABLE NET ASSETS		
Goodwill		607,062
TOTAL PURCHASE CONSIDERATION		<u>1,380,056</u>
Consideration		
		£
Cash		636,888
Deferred consideration		636,888
Directly attributable costs		106,280
TOTAL PURCHASE CONSIDERATION		<u>1,380,056</u>
Cash outflow on acquisition		
		£
Purchase consideration settled in cash, as above		636,888
Directly attributable costs		106,280
		<u>743,168</u>
Less: Cash and cash equivalents acquired		(880,252)
NET CASH OUTFLOW ON ACQUISITION		<u>(137,084)</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

27. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (CONTINUED)

The goodwill arising on acquisition is attributable to existing supplier contracts and to access to a technical accreditation.

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company is party to a cross-guarantee in favour of Santander UK Plc in respect of all amounts owed by Condition Monitoring Group Limited, Beran Instruments Limited, Helitune Limited and Prosig Limited. At the year end, the total amounts outstanding comprised overdrafts of £899,489 (2019: £532,723) and term loans of £2,031,180 (2019: £1,690,615).

The Company is party to a group VAT registration covering Condition Monitoring Group Limited, Beran Instruments Limited and Helitune Limited, and is therefore jointly and severally liable for any amounts due. At the year end, the total amount owed £46,922 (2019 owed to: £14,512).

29. PENSION COMMITMENTS

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. During the year £120,124 (2019: £140,814) was charged to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the scheme. Contributions of £17,053 (2019: £22,853) remained outstanding at the Statement of Financial Position date.

30. COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES

At 31 December 2020 the Group and the Company had future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods:

	Group 2020 £	Group 2019 £
Not later than 1 year	49,800	49,800
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	182,600	24,900
	<u>232,400</u>	<u>74,700</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneration of the Group's key management personnel (who are also the statutory directors of the Company) was £ 507,378 (2019: £585,030)

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under Section 33 of FRS 102 and has not reported details of transactions or balances with other wholly-owned companies. Details of transactions with other related parties are given below.

Transactions with related companies

During the year the Group were provided services by A Lynd trading as Lynd & Co, a company owned by the daughter of A Lobato , to the sum of £31,447 (2019: £26,078). At the year end the Group owed Lynd & Co £2,068 (2019: £3,732)

Transactions with directors and their relatives

The Group received a loan of £500,000 from C E Lee-Richards, wife of the director G M Lee-Richards. The loan bears interest at an annual rate of 3.5% above base and is repayable in monthly instalments of £8,333. At the end of the year, the amount outstanding on this loan was £58,333 (2019: £133,333). The total interest charged on this loan during the year was £3,787 (2019: £7183).

During the year, a group company maintained a loan account with A Lobato. At the year end, A Lobato owed the Group £8,007 (2019: £22,620). No interest was charged on this balance during the current or previous period.

During the year, a group company maintained a loan account with R Allen. At the year end, R Allen owed the Group £88,920 (2019: £93,600). The loan bears interest at an annual rate of 3%. The total interest charged on this loan during the year was £2,699 (2019: £nil).

During the year, a group company maintained a loan account with D Graham. At the year end, D Graham owed the Group £ 88,920 (2019: £93,600). The loan bears interest at an annual rate of 3%. The total interest charged on this loan during the year was £2,699 (2019: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

32. SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS

The following were subsidiary undertakings of the Company:

Name	Class of shares	Holding
Helitune Limited		100
	Ordinary	%
Beran Instruments Limited		100
	Ordinary	%
Prosig Limited		100
	Ordinary	%
Condition Monitoring Group Inc		100
	Ordinary	%
Helitune Inc		100
	Ordinary	%
Systems & Electronics Inc		100
	Ordinary	%
Helitune GmbH		100
	Ordinary	%
Helitune S.R.L.		100
	Ordinary	%
SEMIA SAS		100
	Ordinary	%

Condition Monitoring Group Inc is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Condition Monitoring Group Limited. It is a non-trading holding company incorporated in the USA, which owns 100% of the shares of Systems and Electronics Inc and Helitune Inc. All of the above companies have been included in the consolidated financial statements. The principal activities of these companies are described in the directors' report.

The registered office of Beran Instruments Limited, Helitune Limited and Prosig Limited is Hatchmoor Industrial Estate, Great Torrington, North Devon EX38 7HP. The registered office of Condition Monitoring Group Inc, Systems and Electronics Inc and Helitune Inc is 190 Gordon Street, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 USA. The registered office of Helitune GmbH is Lilienthalstrasse 2a, 82205 Gilching, Germany. The registered office of Helitune S.R.L. is Via Guido Reni 2/2 Cap, 40125 Bologna, Italy. The registered office of SEMIA SAS is 57 Rue Francis Combe, 95000 Cergy, France.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.